

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT
Thurgood Marshall U.S. Courthouse 40 Foley Square, New York, NY 10007 Telephone: 212-857-8500

MOTION INFORMATION STATEMENT

Docket Number(s): 10-3270 cv; 10-3342 cv Caption [use short title]

Motion for: Leave to file a brief of amici curae Viacom International Inc., et al. v. Youtube, Inc., et al.

Set forth below precise, complete statement of relief sought:

Leave of Court to file the attached brief of amici curae in support of appellees.

MOVING PARTY: Viacom International Inc., et al. OPPOSING PARTY: National Consumers League, et al.

Plaintiff Defendant Appellant/Petitioner Appellee/Respondent

MOVING ATTORNEY: Paul M. Smith OPPOSING ATTORNEY: Anthony P. Schoenberg

[name of attorney, with firm, address, phone number and e-mail]

Jenner & Block LLP 1099 New York Avenue NW Washington, DC 20001 202-639-6060
Farella Braun + Martel LLP 235 Montgomery Street, 18th Floor San Francisco, CA 94538 415-954-4400; aschoenberg@fbm.com

Court-Judge/Agency appealed from: Southern District of New York (Stanton, J.)

Please check appropriate boxes:

Has movant notified opposing counsel (required by Local Rule 27.1): Yes No (explain):

FOR EMERGENCY MOTIONS, MOTIONS FOR STAYS AND INJUNCTIONS PENDING APPEAL:

Has request for relief been made below? Yes No
Has this relief been previously sought in this Court? Yes No
Requested return date and explanation of emergency:

Opposing counsel's position on motion: Unopposed Opposed Don't Know

Does opposing counsel intend to file a response: Yes No Don't Know

Is oral argument on motion requested? Yes No (requests for oral argument will not necessarily be granted)

Has argument date of appeal been set? Yes No If yes, enter date:

Signature of Moving Attorney: /s/ Anthony P. Schoenberg Date: 4/7/11 Has service been effected? Yes No [Attach proof of service]

ORDER

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT the motion is GRANTED DENIED.

FOR THE COURT: CATHERINE O'HAGAN WOLFE, Clerk of Court

Date: By:

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

VIACOM INTERNATIONAL, INC., et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

No. 10-3270

v.

YOUTUBE, INC., et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

THE FOOTBALL ASSOCIATION
PREMIER LEAGUE LIMITED, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

No. 10-3342

v.

YOUTUBE, INC., et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION OF NATIONAL
CONSUMERS LEAGUE, CONSUMERS UNION OF UNITED
STATES, INC., CONSUMER ACTION, AND UNITED STATES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. CONGRESS INTENDED THE DMCA TO STRIKE A BALANCE THAT PROTECTS CONSUMERS AS WELL AS COPYRIGHT HOLDERS	6
II. THE CONTINUED VIABILITY OF DMCA’S SAFE HARBORS IS OF CRITICAL IMPORTANCE TO CONSUMERS.....	8
A. YouTube Provides an Important, Readily Accessible Forum for Consumer Reviews of Products and Services	8
B. In the Absence of Strong Safe Harbor Provisions, User-Generated Content Websites May Cease to Exist as a Forum for Consumer Review	11
C. The Loss of User-Generated Sites like YouTube Would Be Devastating for Consumers and the Market	12
CONCLUSION.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Lenz v. Universal Music Corp.</i> , 572 F. Supp. 2d 1150 (N.D. Cal. 2008)	10
<i>Perfect 10, Inc. v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 508 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2007)	11
<i>UMG Recordings, Inc. v. Veoh Networks, Inc.</i> , 665 F. Supp. 2d 1099 (C.D. Cal. 2009)	12

FEDERAL STATUTES

17 U.S.C. §§ 101 <i>et seq.</i>	3
---------------------------------------	---

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 105-551 (1998)	7
------------------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Edward Lee, <i>Decoding the DMCA Safe Harbors</i> , 32 Colum. J.L. & Arts 233 (2008)	4, 11, 12, 14
Jerome H. Reichmann, Graeme B. Dinwoodie & Pamela Samuelson, <i>A Reverse Notice and Takedown Regime to Enable Public Interest Uses of Technically Protected Copyright Works</i> , 22 Berkeley Tech. & L.J. 981 (2007)	5, 11
